## राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education
(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)
Western Regional Committee

No.WRC/APW05659/223613/B.ED./314th/2020

Date: 05/08/2020

Order

In supersession of WRC communication No. WRC. APW05659/223613/B.ED./313<sup>th</sup>/2020/208619-208622 dt. 19.03.2020, the case of B.ED. course conducted by **SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION**, **SHRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES BHOPAL-INDORE ROAR, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH** was placed before WRC in its 314<sup>th</sup> meeting held on July 13<sup>th</sup> to 15<sup>th</sup> & 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2020 and the committee decided as under:-

"The is a case of change of affiliating body.

The WRC has permitted change of affiliating body from the date of issue of order. The institution has requested for permission from the date of Gazette Notification.

The WRC has granted permission for change of affiliating body from the Barkatullah University to to Sri Satya Sai University for B.Ed on 07.07.2015 and for B.P.Ed on 08.01.2016.

The Committee considered the request of the institution and after going through all the related documents noted that are two issues involved (1) Change of management of the institution (2) Change of affiliating body of the institution.

On careful perusal of the Agenda note and other related documents, the WRC decided the following :-

 The WRC office may seek legal opinion from the Law Department of NCTE regarding change of management of the institution.

 Regarding change of affiliating body, the WRC decided that the Institution be permitted to change the affiliating body from the date of Gazette Notification by the Govt of M.P."

Accordingly, the date of affiliation of SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION, SHRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES BHOPAL-INDORE ROAR, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH for its B.ED. course to **SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES,** is allowed with effect from 19.09.2013 i.e. the date of its gazette notification.

(T. Pritam Singh)
Regional Director

Copy to:-

1. THE PRINCIPAL, SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION, SHRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES BHOPAL-INDORE ROAR, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH.

 THE SECRETARY, MAA VISHNAV EDUCATION SOCIETY, 202, ZONE-1, GANGA JAMUNA COMPLEX, P.O. NAGAR, BHOPAL, MADHYA PRADESH.

3. THE REGISTRAR, SHRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES, BHOPAL-INDORE ROAD, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH.

OFFICE ORDER FILE APW05659/223613/B.Ed.

5. E-mail ID: info@sssutms.co.in

**Regional Director** 

जी-7, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075

G-7, Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075

दुरभाष / Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264

Email: wre@ncte-india.org Website: www.nctewre.co.in

NCTE HQrs. Website: www.ncte-india.org